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FOR the benefit of those readers who
may not be acquainted with the

detailed structure of the life table, a
brief description of its principal columns
will first be given, using, by way of
illustration the life table for white males
in the United States in 1934, as com-
puted in the Statistical Bureau of the
Metropolitan Life Insurance Company.
This table is reproduced as Table I.
Column 1 of this table gives the age

of life from birth to age 104. The sec-
ond column shows the survivors to each
age of life out of 100,000, starting out
at birth (age 0), and diminishing from
age to age in accordance with the mor-
tality of 1934. The figures. in this
column are generally denoted by the
symbol 1x,. The third column indicates
the corresponding deaths in each year
of life, the figures in this column, usually
denoted by dx, being simply the dif-
ferences between two adjacent figures
in the second column. The fourth col-
umn gives the death rate in each year
of life, or, to be more exact, the prob-
ability at a given age of dying within
I year, this being denoted by the sym-
bol qx. So, for example, the death rate
at age 10 is obtained by dividing the
deaths in this year of life, namely 123,
by the number of persons entering this
age,. namely 91,625. This quotient,

*Read before the Vital Statistics Section of the
American Public Health Association at the Sixty-
fifth Annual Meeting in New Orleans, La., October
23, 1936.

expressed in parts of a thousand, is 1.3A
The fifth and sixth columns are aux-

iliary columns employed in computing
the seventh column, which gives the ex-
pectation of life at each year of age.
The fifth column gives the average
number of persons living in each year
of life; for instance, in the first line
opposite age 0, we find 97,090 which is
the average of 100,000 and 94,179. The
figures in this column may also be inter-
preted as the number of years of life
lived within a given age of life; so, for
instance, the figure 97,090 is the num-
ber of years lived by the survivors of
the original 100,000 in passing through
the first year of their life.
Column 6 is obtained by cumulating

the figures in column 5 beginning at the
end; for example, the figure 31 in
column 6 opposite age 100 is the sum
of 2-+-4+8+17, the figures appearing
on the same line and the lines below in
column 5.

Lastly, column 7, as already noted,
gives the expectation of life or the aver-
age after-lifetime at each year of life.
It is obtained as the quotient of the
figures in column 6 and the correspond-
ing figures in column 2, for this gives
a total number of years lived by sur-
vivors of a cohort after a given age,
divided by the number of persons enter-
ing that age.
A table such as this, it is seen at

once, contains a great deal of detailed
information and is a source from which
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TABLE I

Life Table for White Males in the United States, 1934

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Complete

Expectation
Rate of of Life or

Mortality Mean After-
per 1,000 Lifetime;

Total Average
Of 100,000 Born Alive Number Dying Number Number Number of

A Between of Years of Years Years Lived
Number Ages x Lived by Lived by After Age x

Number Dying and x+1 the Cohort the Cohort per Person
Surviving Between Among 1,000 Between from Age x Surviving
to Exact Ages x Living at Ages x on, Until All to Exact

Age Agex and x+1 Age x and x+1 Have Died Age x
x Ix dx 1,OOOqz Lx T,
0 100,000 5,821 58.21 97,090 6,023,954 60.24
1 94,179 84Q 8.92 93,759 5,926;864 62.93
2 93,339 413 4.43 93,133 5,833,105 62.49
3 92,926 287 3.09 92,783 5,739,972 61.77
4 92,639 226 2.44 92,526 5,647,1.89 60.96
5 92,413 191 2.07 92,318 5,554,663 60.11
6 92,222 172 1.87 92,136 5,462,345 59.23
7 92,050 158 1.72 91,971 5,370,209 58.34
8 91,892 139 1.51 91,823 5,278,238 57.44
9 91,753 128 1.39 91,689 5,186,415 56.53

10 91,625 123 1.34 91,564 5,094,726 55.60
11 91,502 124 1.35 91,440 5,003,162 54.68
12 91,378 129 1.41 91,314 4,911,722 53.75
13 91,249 139 1.52 91,180 4,820,408 52.83
14 91,110 150 1.65 91,035 4,729,228 51.91
15 90,960 165 1.81 90,878 4,638,193 50.99
16 90,795 181 1.99 90,705 4,547,315 50.08
17 90,614 196 2.16 90,516 4,456,610 49.18
18 90,418 212 2.34 90,312 4,366,094 48.29
19 90,206 226 2.51 90,093 4,275,782 47.40

20 89,980 239 2.66 89s861 4,185,689 46.52
21 89,741 251 2.80 89,616 4,095,828 45.64
22 89,490 260 2.91 89,360 4,006,212 44.77
23 89,230 268 3.00 89,096 3,916,852 43.90
24 88,962 273 3.07 88,826 3,827,756 43 03
25 88,689 278 3.14 88,550 3,738,930 42.16
26 88,411 283 3.20 88,270 3,650,380 41.29
27 88,128 289 3.28 87,984 3,562,110 40.42
28 87,839 297 3.38 87,691 3,474,126 39.55
29 87,542 307 3.51 87,389 3,386,435 38.68

30 87,235 318 3.65 87,076 3,299,046 37.82
31 86,917 332 3.82 86,751 3,211,970 36.95
32 86,585 347 4.01 86,412 3,125,219 36.09
33 86,238 365 4.23 86,056 3,038,807 35.24
34 85,873 383 4.46 85,682 2,952,751 34.38
.35 85,490 403 4.71 85,289 2,867,069 33.54
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TABLE I (Cont.)

Life Table for White Males in the United States, 1934

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Complete

Expectation
Rate of of Life or

Mortality Mean After-
per 1,000 Lifetime;

Total Average
Of 100,000 Born Alive Number Dying Number Number Number of

A Between of Years of Years Years Lived
Number Ages x Lived by Lived by After Age x

Number Dying and x+1 the Cohort the Cohort per Person
Surviving Between Among 1,000 Between from Age x Surviving
to Exact Ages x Living at Ages x on, Until All to Exact

Age Age x and x+1 Age x and x+1 Have Died Age x
x 1X dX 1,000qX LI TX ex
36 85,087 424 4.98 84,875 2,781,780 32.69
37 84,663 445 5.26 84,441 2,696,905 31.85
38 84,218 467 5.55 83,985 2,612,464 31.02
39 83,751 492 5.87 83,505 2,528,479 30.19

40 83,259 518 6.22 83,000 2,444,974 29X37
41 82,741 548 6.62 82,467 2,361,974 28.55
42 82,193 581 7.07 81,903 2,279,507 27.73
43 81,612 620 7.60 81,302 2,197,604 26.93
44 80,992 663 8.19 80,661 2,116,302 26.13
45 80,329 709 8.83 79,975 2,035,641 25.34
46 79,620 759 9.53 79,241 1,955,666 24.56
47 78,861 809 10.26 78,457 1,876,425 23.79
48 78,052 861 11.03 77,622 1,797,968 23.04
49 77,191 914 11.84 76,734 1,720,346 22.29

50 76,277 968 12.69 75,793 1,643,612 21.55
51 75,309 1,022 13.57 74,798 1,567,819 20.82
52 74,287 1,077 14.50 73,749 1,493,021 20 10
53 73,210 1,133 15.47 72,644 1,419,272 19.39
54 72,077 1,191 16.53 71,482 1,346,628 18.68
55 70,886 1,255 17.70 70.259 1,275,146 17.99
56 69,631 1,326 19.04 68,968 1,204,887 17.30
57 68,305 1,406 20.59 67,602 1,135,919 16.63
58 66,899 1,496 22.36 66,151 1,068,317 15.97
59 65,403 1,591 24.33 64,608 1,002,166 15 32

60 63,812 1,688 26.46 62,968 937,558 14.69
61 62,124 1,783 28.70 61,233 874,590 14.08
62 60,341 1,872 31.02 59,405 813,357 13.48
63 58,469 1,952 33.39 57,493 753,952 12.89
64 56,517 2,028 35.89 55,503 696,459 12.32
65 54,489 2,103 38.60 53,438 640,956 11.76
66 52,386 2,181 41.64 51,296 587,518 11.21
67 50,205 2,264 45.09 49,073 536,222 10.68
68 47,941 2,350 49.02 46,766 487,149 10.16
69 45,591 2,435 53.41 44,374 440,383 9.66
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TAsrLE I (Cont.)

Life Table for White Males in the United States, 1934

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Complete

Expectation
Rate of of Life or

Mortality Mean After-
per 1,000 Lifetime;

Total Average
Of 100,000 Born Alive Number Dying Number Number Number of

, Between of Years of Years Years Lived
Number Ages x Lived by Lived by After Age x

Number Dying and x+1 the Cohort the Cohort per Person
Surviving Between Among 1,000 Between from Age x Surviving
to Exact Ages x Living at Ages x on, Until All to Exact

Age Age x and x+1 Age x and x+1 Have Died Age x
lxx d 1,000q1 Lx TX ex
70 43,156 2,511 58.19 41,901 396,009 9.18
71 40,645 2,573 63.30 39,359 354,108 8.71
72 38,072 2,616 68.70 36,764 314,749 8.27
73 35,456 2,636 74.34 34,138 277,985 7.84
74 32,820 2,634 80.27 31,503 243,847 7.43
75 30,186 2,613 86.55 28,880 212,344 7.03
76- 27,573 2,571 93.25 26,288 183,464 6.65.
77 25,002 2,511 100.42 23,747 157,176 6.29
78 22,491 2,432 108.15 21,275 133,429 5.93
79 20,059 2,337 116.51 18,891 112,154 5.59

80 17,722 2,226 125.63 16,609 93,263 5.26
81 15,496 2,101 135.59 14,446 76,654 4.95
82 13,395 1,962 146.49 12,414 62,208 4.64
83- 11,433 1,811 158.42 10,528 49,794 4.35
84 9,622 1,649 171.36 8,798 39,266 4.08
85 7,973 1,477 185.28 7,235 30,468 3.82
86 6,496 1,300 200.15 5,846 23,233 3.58
87 5,196 1,122 215.95 4,635 17,387 3.35
88 4,074 948 232.64 3,600 12,752 3.13
89 3,126 782 250.21 2,735 9,152 2.93

90 *.2,344 630 268.65 2,029 6,417 2.74
91 1,714 494 287.95 1,467 4,388 2.56
92 1,220 376 308.10 1,032 2,921 2.39
93 844 278 329.13 705 1,889 2.23
94- 566 199 351.22 467 1,184 2.09
95 367 137 374.62 299 717 1.94
96 230 92 399.54 184 418 1.81
97 138 59 426.23 109 234 1.68
98 79 36 454.89 61 125 1.56
99- 43 21 485.63 33 64 1.44

100 22 11 518.53 17 31 1.33
101 11 6 553.68 8 -14 1.23
102 5 3 591.16 4 6 1.13
103 2 1 631.06 2 2 1.03
104 1 1 673.49 .. .. .94
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USE OF LIFE TABLE

many problems in population study
must be answered.* Incidentally, it
should be remarked that life tables, as
generally constructed, represent a fixed
mortality of a particular calendar year
or period. Such a table tells us what
would be the number -of survivors to
age 10, 20, etc., if the mortality at each
age remained constant as of the calen-
.dar year or period for which it is con-
structed.

APPLICATIONS OF THE. LIFE TABLE

It is significant that two seemingly
opposed designations have been applied
to the same thing; " Mortality Table."
or the " Life Table." Quite in accord
with this dual character of the life table,
its applications may be broadly classed
in two categories--applications relating
primarily to mortality and death rates,
and applications relating primarily to
survivals. In the field of life insurance
we find a corresponding duality of in-
terests related to these two aspects of
the life table: insurance for the benefit
of others in the event of death of the
insured; and insurance in the form of
endowments or annuities for the benefit
*of the insured himself in the case of
his survival.

Application to problems of mortality
-On this occasion we are concerned
with applications to general demo-
graphic problems. In the first category,
applications relating more particularly
to mortality, we have, first of all, the
direct use of the life table as a gauge
or measure of the mortality in a given
population or group of persons. The
crude death rate, for well known rea-
,sons, is not a good measure, because it
is quite seriously affected by differences

* The details of the computation of a life table
are rather highly technical. For. a detailed descrip-
tion of two alternative methods that have been
employed for this purpose the reader may be re-
ferred to Length of Life-A Study of the Life Table,
by Louis I. Dublin and Alfred J. Lotka, Ronald
Press, 1936, p. 307, Chapter XIV.

in age composition. Standardized death
rates, on the other hand, have the dis-
advantage that they depend' on an arbi-
trarily selected standard population.
The life table is free from this arbitrarv
feature, and, of course, with its several
columns, exhibiting, for a " cohort " or
" generation " traced from birth through
life, the number of survivors, the num-
ber of deaths, the death rate, and the
expectation of life at each' age, such a
table gives much more detailed informa-
tion than a general death rate, whether
crude or standardized.

There is, however, necessarily a rela-
tion between the picture presented by
the life table and the corresponding
general death rate. This is exhibited
in Figure I in which there have been
plotted, as abscissae, the values of the
standardized death rates for white males
-in each of the states of the Union as
of 1929-1931, against the corresponding
values of the expectation of life' at
birth, as ordinates. It will be seen that
the scatter of points thus shown clusters
very closely about a straight line. In
point of fact, the coefficient of correla-
tion is almost unity, its exact value
being r - .992 ± .002. This sug-
gests that the expectation of life could
be gauged approximately for any;one of
these states, if the standardized death
rate and the,regression equation were
given. This equation in the present
example takes the form

eo =78.337- .0174 d
where d is the standardized death rate
per 100,000. In Table II the values of
the expectation of life thus computed
for each state from the regression
equation is shown, together with the
difference between the value thus com-
puted and that obtained by the more
accurate process of computing the life
table. It will be seen that in all but
two instances the error is less than one
year, and in all but seven it is less than
one half year. Incidentally, it is of in-
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TABLE II
Expectation of Life at Birth and Standardized * Death Rates per 100,000 for Each State of

the United States, Except Texas, 1929-1931-White JMales 1 All Ages

State
(1)

South Dakota t
Kansas
North Dakota
Iowa
Nebraska
Oklahoma
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Idaho
Washington
Oregon
Arkansas
M_ , . .

ISSiSSippi
New Hampshire
Indiana
Vermont
Michigan
Ohio
Wyoming
Connecticut
Missouri
Montana
Alabama
Kentucky
United States §
Massachusetts
Illinois
Florida
New Jersey
North Carolina
Georgia
Tennessee
Maine
Virginia
California
Louisiana
Utah
Delaware
West Virginia
Rhode Island
New York
Maryland
Pennsylvania
South Carolina
Nevada
Colorado
New Mexico
Arizona

Expectation
of Life at
Birth

(2)
64.38
63.24
63.24
63.04
62.92
62.72
61.97
61.51
61.44
61.37
61.17
60.43
60.34
60.24
60.04
59.97
59.80
59.78
59.78
59.77
59.76
59.40
59.37
59.37
59.31
S5.29
59.02
58.99
58.96
58.95
58.92
58.76
58.70
58.69
58.56
58.42
58.42
58.25
58.14
58.06
57.84
57.72
57.68
57.64
55.77
55.40
49.46
48.08

Standardized
Death Rate

(3)
828.0
885.8
855.1
896.3
895.5
900.3
947.9
975.5
962.5
990.2
995.5

1,013.2
1,035.1
1,042.0
1,057.9
1,040.7
1,083.3
1,079.5
1,050.7
1,081.8
1,068.4
1,080.7
1,088.4
1,054.1
1,103.7
1,104.5
1,115.9
1,098.1
1,146.7
1,116.5
1,130.6
1,087.7
1,112.3
1,128.6
1,139.6
1,145.4
1,124.2
1,145.1
1,102.4
1,187.9
1,219.5
1,206.2
1,207.1
1,198.2
1,334.8
1,254.4
1,650.5
1,750.4

c. Computed from
Stand. D.R. by

Regression Equation

eo

(4)
63.95
62.94
63.47
62.76
62.77
62.69
61.86
61.38
61.61
61.13
61.03
60.73
60.35
60.23
59.95
60.25
59.51
59.57
60.08
59.53
59.77
59.55
59.42
60. 02

59.14
58.94
59.25
58.41
58.93
58.69
59.43
59.00
58.72
58.53
58.43
58.80
58.43
59.18
57.69
57.14
57.37
57.36
57.51
55.14
56.54
49.65
47.91

* Standardized on the basis of " Standard Million " of England and Wales, 1901.
t White Males include Mexicans
t Based on deaths for 1930 only.
I Exclusive of Texas and South Dakota.

Col. (4)-Col. (2)
(5)
-.43

.30
+.23
-.28

.15

.03

.11

.13
+.17

.24

.14
+.30
+ D01

.01
09

+.28
-.29

.21
+.30

.24
01
15

+.05
+.6s

.15

.08
+.26

.55

.02

.23
+.67
+.30
+.03

.03
+.01
+38
+.18
+1.04

.37

.70

.35

.32

.13
-.63

+1.14
.19

-.17
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FiGuRE I

CORRELATION DIAGRAM
EXPECTATION OF LIFE AT BIRTH AND STANDARDIZED DEATH RATES

WHITE MALES, UNITED STATES, 1929-1931, BY INDIVIDUAL STATES*
70 _ _ -.-

50 _-

40. _ _- =-= - = = =- == = .

800 1000 1200 1400 1600
STANDARDIZED EATH RATES PER 100.000

WINXUT TAS

terest to compute the correlation coeffi-
cient using the crude death rates. The
correlation in that case is considerably
less close, namely r = .752 + .063.
Figure II illustrates the much wider
scatter of the values of the crude death
rate and the expectation of life at birth.
The correcting effect of standardizing
the death rate shows itself in these
results.

Historical study of past longevity-
The expectation of life at birth, which
we thus recognize as a more efficient
measure for purposes of comparison
than the simple death rate, gives us an

interesting index by which to establish
a historical survey of longevity at dif-
ferent periods.

Naturally, data for the remote past
are scant and unreliable. Estimates
based on tombstone inscriptions in
ancient times, indicate that in certain
Roman provinces of Africa, the expecta-
tion of life at birth may have been about
35 years. In the city of Rome itself,

possibly conditions were less favorable,
and we may broadly surmise that the
expectation of life at birth there was
somewhere between 20 and 30 years.

For the long stretch of years from
the time of the Roman EmDire to the
latter part of the 17th century, we have
not the basis for even the roughest of
estimates. About the end of the 17th
century, judging by a somewhat crude
table prepared by Halley on the basis
of mortality in the German city of
Breslau, the expectation of life at birth
was about 33,2 years. From the early
18th centurv on, life table construction
became more systematic, and indica-
tions are that, at the beginning and up
to about the middle of the 19th cen-
tury, an average length of life of 35 or
40 years may have been common in
various localities among civilized people.
By the beginning of the present century,
the figure had risen to about 49 years.
Thus there was a gain of about 9 years
in the second half of the 19th centurv,

40

h4i

0
4
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fa.
'C
'A'I

1800
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far outstripping, in proportion, the gain
of about 7 years in the preceding 150
years. Since 1900, the improvement
has been even faster. At the time of
the last census, 1930, our expectation
of life at birth here in the United States
was just about 60 years, and according
to our life table for the year 1933 we
had definitely reached 61 years. But
we still have 5 more years to gain in
expectation of life at birth before we
equal the world record which today is
held by New Zealand, namely 66 years.
The life table gives the expectation

of life not only at birth, but at each
year of life, and the question arises how
persons of different ages have shared in
the gain in expectation of life. With-
out going into detail, we may recall
the familiar fact that the greatest re-
ductions in mortality have taken place
in infancy, so that the gain in expecta-
tion of life is greatest at birth. How-
ever, there are gains in childhood and

adolescence and maturity, although one
of the facts which we have to record
with regret, is that, from midlife on,
gains have in recent years been but
slight, and in some recent decades the
expectation of life at these ages has
actually suffered a setback. This is
shown, for example, in the case of white
males, in the accompanying graph,
Figure III.

Curtailment of life due to individual
causes of death-The life table is
capable of more refined applications
than its gross use in connection with
the general mortality from all causes
combined. As ordinarily constructed,
the table makes no distinction of deaths
according to cause. But it is a relatively
simple matter so to modify the com-
putation, as to obtain a life table rep-
resenting, for example, the mortality
such as it would be if some one cause
of death, or a group of such causes,
were eliminated, assuming, however,

FIGURE II

CORRELATION DIAGRAM
EXPECTATION OF LIFE AT BIRTH AND CRUDE DEATH RATES
WHITE MALES. UNITED STATES. 1929-1931. By INDIVIDUAL STATES *

.Zat TUA

-m-ay., 1937488
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FIGURE III

IMPROVEMENT IN EXPECTATION OF LIFE
1929-31 COMPARED WITH 1901

United States Original Registration States
10.61 YEARS

WHITE MALES

.04 .11 .09 10 .10

WHITE FEMALES
499 4-68- 421

__ .1 1.1 1192
MHLI|Th9k;91t2.~FhI21

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60
AGES

that the persons thus preserved from
death by the particular causes elim-
inated, were subject to and ultimately
succumbed to the mortality from the
remaining causes. This computation
has been carried out for 8 of the prin-
